GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT <u>DISPUR : : GUWAHATI-6</u>

No.E-293495/DFA/293954

Dated Dispur, 10-09-2023

<u>ORDER</u>

Whereas, Smti. Sibamoni Bora, Retd. Block Development Officer was appointed under Rule 3(f) as Block Development Officer vide No. PDB13/81/237 dtd. 7/6/1984 and joined on 13/6/1984 at Biswanath Development Block.

Whereas, Smti. Bora was placed under suspension vide Notification NO.PDB.121/88/1 dated 04/08/1988 on account of negligence of duties and misappropriation of Government money and then discharged from service on 19/11/1988 vide order No.PDB.173/88/12.

Whereas, without prejudice to the Departmental Proceeding, Vide Notification No.PDB. 322/90/121 dated 25/11/1991, Smti Sibamoni Bora along-with others, was re-instated on restoration of her services with effect from the date of taking over charge as Block Development Officer.

Whereas, on re-instatement, Smti. Sibamoni Bora was posted at Kathiatoli Development Block, Nagaon and taken over Charge as Block Development Officer there vide letter No.KDB/Estt/90-91/263-274 dated 27/12/1991.

Whereas, based on her prayer, she was allowed to go on voluntary retirement vide Govt. Notification No.PDB.141/2012/25 dated 09/03/2016.

Whereas, draft charges against Smti. Sibamoni Bora was not received from the Commissionerate, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam along-with relevant documents.

Whereas, due to lack of sufficient information, the Department could not initiate departmental proceeding against Smti. Sibamoni Bora, the then Block Development Officer.

Whereas, as the matter is very old, the Department has decided to dispose off the matter.

Accordingly, the gap period of services w.e.f. **19/11/1988 to 27/12/1991** is hereby regularized for the purpose of pensionary benefits in respect of Smti. Sibamoni Bora, Retired Block Development Officer, Kapili Development Block, Morigaon.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Assam

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat and Rural Development Deptt.

Memo No.E-293495/DFA/293954-A Dated Dispur, 10-09-2023 Copy to :-

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati – 29.

2. The Commissioner, Panchayat and Rural Development, Assam, Juripar, Panjabari, Guwahati - 37.

3. The District Commissioner, Morigaon.

4. The Project Director, DRDA, Morigaon.

5. The Block Development Officer, Kapili Development Block, Morigaon.

6. The Treasury Officer, Morigaon.

7. Smti. Sibamoni Borah, Retd. BDO, South Haibargaon, L.N.B Road, Near Debajani Press,

Nagaon, Assam, Pin – 782002.

8. Departmental Website.

By order, etc.,

Jt Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Panchayat and Rural Development Deptt.